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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of Autism Dog Services Inc.:

Repot on the Financial Statenrents

We have audired the accompanying financial statements of Autism Dog Services Inc., which comprise the sLatement

of financial position as at December 3I,2014, and the statements of operations, changes in net assets and cash

flows for rhe year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information'

Managernent's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the prepararion and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with

Canadian accounting standards for not-for-p rcfit organizations, and for such intemal conrol as management

derermines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements chat are free from material misslatement,

whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our

audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply

with ethical requirements and plan and perform dre audit co obcain reasonable assurance about whether the financial

statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performrng procedures to obtarn audit evidence about the amounts and drsclosures rn tJle financial

statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, rncludrng tle assessment of the risks of

material misstacement of the financial sratements, whether due rc fraud or error. In making those risk assessments,

the auditor considers intemal control relevant rc the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial
starements in order to design audit procedures rhat are appropriare in the circumstances, bu[ no[ for the pulpose of
expressing an opinion on rhe effecciveness of the endry's incemal control. An audic also includes evaluadng the
appropriateness of accountrng policies used and the reasonableness of accounring estimates made by management, as
well as evaluadng the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that che audit evidence we have obtarned is sufficienr and appropriate ro provide a basis for our qualified
audit opinion.



Basis for Qsalified Op$""

\utism Dog Sewices Inc. derives revenue ftom dpnatiors
is not susceptible to sadsfactory audit ver,jification.

d to the alnounts recorded in the records of Auqism Dog
whether any adjustrnents might be necessary to donation
s from operatiors for che year ended December 8I, Z0I4
i as at December 3I,2014 and Decernber 3I, 2013.

Qualified Opinion

In our opinioq except for che possible effects of fie matter descnbed in the "Basis of Qualified Opinion"
material respects' the financial posicion of Autism Dog

,2013, and che resuls of its operarions and its cash flows
rer 3I, 2013 in accordance with Canadian a4counting

4*c /,1/
Wacerloo, Onario
September 17,2015

LICENSED PLIBLIC ACCOLINTANTS
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOLNTANTS

matc
www.mac-ca.com



AUTISM DOG SERVICES INC. >

statement of
financia[ position

>DECEMBER 31,7014

assets
current
Cash
Guaranteed investrnent certificate
Accounts receivable
Govemment remittances recoverable
Prepaid expenses

capital assets (Note 3)

Iiabilities

current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Government remittances payable
Due to director (Note 4)
Loan payable (Note 5)

net ossefs
Net invested in capital asses
lJnrestricted net assers

20r4

$ 28,282
6,53I

5,300
3.599

M,7I2

I3.645

s 58.357. :

z013

$ 40,042
')ct 47)

r,578
8,503
3 . I  I 6

82,8I I

19,239

s

Approved



AUTISM DOG SER

statemel
changes

lNC.  '

t o f
n net assets

>YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2014

invested in
capital assets unrestricted

$ 19,239 $ 50,554balance, beginning

Deficiency of revenue
over expenses for yeer

balance, end of

2014

total

$ 69,793

2013

total

$ 136,14I

(s.se4) (s3.032) (s8.626)

$



statemet of operations
AUTISM DOG S tcES tNc. >

revenue
Undesignated
Fundraising
Grants
Other

>YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2014

Invesbrent

exPenses
Administrauon
Advercrsing and
Amorti2ation
Bank charges and
Fundraising
Insurance
Membership fees
Office
Professional fees

Program e
Telephone
Veterinary fees
Vehicle and Erave
Wages and

deficiency revenue
over for year

2014

$ 153,038
53,083
28,000

I,000
237

235.358

2,3r4
5,285
5,594
I'545

I6,806
3,793

339
305

3,827
30,574
5,527

rs289
262.00

176.586

293.984

2013

$ 159,455
40,588
46,500

504

247.047

2,279
4,027
7,963

762
3r,567
3,498

92r
2,274

I0,604
I8,023
I0,065
30,027
27,573

I63.8I2

3I3.395

$ 158.626)
@



statemet of cash ftows
>YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,7014

AUTISM DOG tcES lNc. >

operating
Deficiency of over expenses tor year

Adjustments for:
Amortizacion

Changes in
Decrease in acc

Decrease in remitcances recoverable
Increase in
Increase in

exPenses

Increase in loan
Increase in due direccor
Increase in gove remittances payable

financing ties
Repayrnent of cerm debt

investing es
investment certificaceDecrease in

Net change in

Cash balance,

for the year

ing of year

cash ba end of year

working capital:
receivable

payable and accrued liabilities

2014

$ (58,626)

5.594

(53,032)

r,678
220s
(483)

rr,334
2,5I8

I.O8I

(34,70r)

20r3

(66,348)

,7.963

(58,385)

(r,678)
r,242

25
5,306

(I,500)
(,r.999)

(56,989)

(4,4I2)



AUTISM DOG SERVICES INC.>

notes to financial statements
>DECEMBER 31,2014

1. purpose of organizat' ion

The mission of Aurism Dog Services Inc., tlre "Charity", is to foster the integration of children with

aucism by training, placing and supporcing dogs that offer companionship and independence. The

Chariry operares in Lynden, Oncario, It is incorporated under the Ontario Corporations Act without

share capital and is a registered charity for Ca'nadian Income Tax purposes.

2. significant accounting poticiers

Basis of Accor.rnting - These financial stac€:ments have been prepared in accordance with Canadian

accounting standards for not-for-profic orgarrizations.

Revenue Recognition - The Clrarity follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions and

grants. tJnrestricted contributi,ons arc rccop:,nized as revenue when received. Re.stricted contributions

are recognized as revenue when rche expense is incurred.

Fundraising revenue is recognizcd when the event takes place.

Financial Instruments

Measurernenr - The Charity initially measures its fi.nancial asset.s and liabilities at feir value. The

Charicy subsequendy measures :Lll its financi;Ll assets and financial liabilities at amortized cost. Changes

in fair value arerecognized in the sta[ement of operatrons.

Financial assets measured at amortized cost include cash and guaranceed investment certificates.

Financial liabilities measured ar amorrized cost include the accounts payable and accrued liabilities and

due to director.

The Char:icy has not designared any financial asset or liabrlity to be measured at fair value.

Impairment - Frnancial assets rneasured at c,rst are tested for impairmenc when there are indicators of
impairment. The amount of the write-dourn is recognrzed as operacing cost The prevr.ously recognized
impairment loss may be rever,;ed to the exrent of the improvement, direcdy or by adjusting the

allowance account, provided it is no greater tfian the amount that would have been reported at the date
of the reversal had the impairment not been recognized previously, The amounc of the reversal is

recognized as income from operations.

Capital Assets and Amortizatirrn - Purchar;ed capiml assets are recorded at cost. Conributed capital
assets are recorded at fair value at the date ,cf contribution. Amorrization is orovided in the accounts
using the following methods an,:l annual rates:

Method
Reducrng balance
Reducing balance
Reducing balance

Assec
Compucer software
Fencing
Vehicle

Rate

30%
rc%
30%

Capiml assets acquired during the year ̂ re enlortbed at one half the above annual rates.



AUTISM DOG SERVICES INC.>

notes to financial statements
>DECEMBER 31.2014

Contributed Materials and Services - Volun,reers contribute their time to assist the Charity rn carryrng

out its service delivery activities. Because of the difficulty of dercrmrrung their fair value, contributed

servrces are not recognized rn the financial st:ttements.

The Chariry receives contributed materials, the fair value of which may or may not be reasonably

determrnable. Conributed materials are rcc<'tgnlzed as donations when fair value can be derermined.

During the yaar, $23,433 (2013 - $II,659) was recognized as donarion in-kind.

Disdosure apd Use of Estimates - The preparation of financial shtements in accordance with

Canadian accounting scandards for not-f,rr-profit organizacions requires management co make

esrimares and assumprions rhat affecr the reported arnoun! of assets and liabilities and disclosure of

conringent aqsecs and liabilities at che date of the financial statements and the reported amounm of

revenues and expenses during dre reporting period, These estimates are reviewed periodically and, as

adjustments become necessary, they are reported in earnings in the penod in which they become

known.

Estimates are used when accounrrng for certain items such as revenues, usefi.rl lives of capital assets and

asser lmPa1rrnen6.

3. capitat assets

Fencrng
Computer eq,uipment
Vehicles

$ r,42,4 $
364

accumulated
co:st amortization

net
20r4

798 $
43

625 $
32r

net
20r3

887
62

43,912 3I.I08 12,804 18,290

4.

5 .

$ 45.7Cr0 $ 32,055: $ 13,645 S 19,239: :

due to dn'rector

Amount due to the director is non-interest bearing with no fixed terms of repayment.

loan payabte

Loan is payable rn mon*rly instalments of $itI5 including interest at 5.397", due August 20I5.



notes to
AUTISM DOG SE cEs tNC.>

inancial statements

6. financialinstruments
Risk

>DECEMBER 31,2014

- The significant risks to which the Chariry is exposed are inreresr rate risk and

- The Chariry's inreresr-bearing asset includes guaranreed investmenr cercficare.

nterest rate on guaranteed invesrment certificate du'ng the year was 0.80% (2013 -
%).The ever^ge inreresr rate at tle end of tle year was 0.80% (nB - I.I3%) with

in 9 months.

liquidiry nsk.

lnterest Rate

The effective
0.80% co L4
rnvesunent

Liqtrdttt'Rj
associated wi

cash requi

- Liquidiry ruk rs
finarrcial liabilities.

the risk thac the Chariry will not be able ro meet its obligarions
Cash flow from operarions provides the majoriuy of che Chariry's


